

## DZ - DISSOLUTION PLAN

Regarding the final distribution of assets, as set forth in the Charter of Seacoast Classical Academy, it is the policy of the Academy that "If Seacoast Classical Academy Chartered Public School ceases operations for any reason, including the non-renewal or revocation of its Charter, the Board of Trustees shall consult with the New Hampshire Department of Education to meet contractual and financial obligations. The planned sale and distribution of any assets shall assure first, that any financial obligations of the school are met. When possible, items of in-kind donation will be returned to the donor. Any remaining assets will be evenly distributed among New Hampshire charter schools using a curriculum licensed by Hillsdale College. If there are no such schools, the remaining assets will be evenly distributed among the three New Hampshire charter schools located closest to SCA."

Regarding the education of scholars, as set forth in the Charter of Seacoast Classical Academy, it is the policy of the Academy that "If SCA ceases operation for any reason, the Board of Trustees in conjunction with faculty will act immediately to place scholars in appropriate educational settings. SCA will inform families of the dissolution at least 90 days in advance. The faculty will assist in scholar transitions. A committee comprising faculty and the parents will create a list of researched educational options for students. The receiving school for each scholar will be notified and files forwarded, with the written permission of parents. Receiving schools will be advised that SCA personnel are available for consultation. Information, including all appropriate scholar records, will be mailed to respective homes."

References:

- RSA 194-B:3 II (z)
- Charter of Seacoast Classical Academy, Section XIV Parts H and J

Date of First Adoption: 14 November 2023 Date of Last Revision: None Date of Last Review: None